

18.10.2023
Srimanta
Sl. No. 08
Ct. No. 42

WPA/25011/2023

Shyamali Hazra
-Vs.-
State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Nirmalaya Biswas,
Mr. Asoke Hazra

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Asim Kumar Ganguli,
Mr. Tarak Karan

...for the State.

Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be kept with the record.

The instant writ petition shall be heard on exchange of affidavits. Accordingly, the instant writ petition is admitted. The State respondents are directed to file affidavit within two weeks after Puja Vacation and serve the copy of the same to the learned Advocate for the petitioner. The petitioner is at liberty to file affidavit-in-reply within ten days thereafter.

In the meantime, the land block where lease was granted in favour of the petitioner shall not be taken into consideration for fresh lease to any third party or, in other words, no third party interest should be created by the State respondents till 15th December, 2023.

(Bibek Chaudhuri, J.)